

No. 23-97

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON DAVES, *et al.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; FAITH IN TEXAS;
AND TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT,
Petitioners,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFERY TAYLOR NOBLES
Counsel of Record
KATHARINE D. DAVID
BEN STEPHENS
SEBASTIAN WAISMAN
SPENCER TOLSON
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
600 Travis Street
Suite 2350
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 525-6239
jeff.nobles@huschblackwell.com
Counsel for Respondents

November 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Petitioners seek sweeping injunctive relief against state judicial officers that aims to transform the process by which bail is set in Dallas County courts	3
A. The Complaint.....	4
B. The Injunction.....	7
II. The en banc Fifth Circuit vacates the preliminary injunction in its entirety on threshold grounds and issues a limited remand to the district court instructing it to evaluate arguments for dismissal based on <i>Younger</i> abstention and mootness.....	10
III. The district court declines to abstain under <i>Younger</i> but dismisses the case as moot due to the enactment of S.B. 6	11
IV. The case returns to the en banc Fifth Circuit, which holds that the court must abstain under <i>Younger</i> or, in the alternative, that the case must be dismissed as moot.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	14
I. There is no genuine conflict among the circuit courts regarding the propriety of <i>Younger</i> abstention under the circumstances at issue here.....	14
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision to abstain under <i>Younger</i> does not conflict with this Court’s precedents	17
III. This case presents an exceptionally poor vehicle for addressing any purported conflict regarding <i>Younger</i> abstention because this Court’s review would inevitably encounter a minefield of jurisdictional deficiencies, pending legal questions, and unresolved factual conflicts	21
A. The Fifth Circuit’s alternative holding that this case should be dismissed as moot weighs against this Court’s grant of the Petition	21
B. The Fifth Circuit’s vacatur of the preliminary injunction on multiple jurisdictional and threshold grounds further weighs against this Court’s grant of the Petition	23
C. Unresolved conflicts as to the district court’s factual findings underlying the <i>Younger</i> abstention inquiry further weigh against this Court’s grant of the petition.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s routine dismissal of this case for mootness does not present a question of profound importance and constitutes, at most, a misapplication of settled law that is ineligible for review under Rule 10(a)	26
V. The Fifth Circuit’s decision was correct with respect to both the propriety of <i>Younger</i> abstention and dismissal on the basis of mootness	28
A. <i>Younger</i> abstention.....	28
B. Mootness	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Am. Charities for Reas. Fund. Reg., Inc. v. O'Bannon</i> , 909 F.3d 329 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Def. Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 984 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc granted, order vacated</i> , 988 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Env't Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Ex parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	14, 15, 17, 18, 31
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	30
<i>In re Scruggs</i> , 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Jacksonville Prop. Rights Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville, FL</i> , 635 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2011).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	19
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	28
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, NY</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	23
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	15-18, 28
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6-9
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 882 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>withdrawn and superseded on panel reh’g</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , No. H-16-1414 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	2
<i>Ozinga v. Price</i> , 855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	18, 19, 28-29
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	18
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, GA</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)	16, 17, 20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11-14, 16, 17, 19-21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III.....	10, 14, 22-24, 27
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 6, 9, 10, 24
Tex. Sen. Bill 6, 87th Tex. Leg. 2d C.S., Aug. 31, 2021.....	9, 11, 12, 14, 21-23, 30-32
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.01	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.03.....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.028.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.028(a)	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.028(b)	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.028(h)	9, 18, 30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.15.....	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 54.301	4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3, 23, 26
-------------------------	-----------

COURT FILINGS

<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Texas</i> , No. 3:18-CV-154-N, 2022 WL 2473364 (N.D. Tex. July 6, 2022), ECF No. 279, Response Brief on Younger Abstention and SB 6	11
No. 279-6, Decl. of Judge Carmen White (N.D. Tex. March 29, 2022)	11, 12, 20
ECF No. 279-7, Decl. of Lynn Pride Richardson (N.D. Tex. March 29, 2022)	11, 12, 20
ECF No. 283, Motion to Strike (N.D. Tex. March 29, 2022)	11
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Texas</i> , No. 18-11368 (5th Cir. 2018), ECF No. 486, Suppl. Br.	12, 20
No. 18-11368 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2022), ECF No. 488, Supp. Reply Br.	25
